

62991-3

62991-3

2011
8

NO. 62991-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

GREG and LAURIE NEWHALL,

Appellants,

v.

COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE, et al.,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Richard E. Spoonemore
Eleanor Hamburger
SIRIANNI YOUTZ
SPOONEMORE
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3650
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 223-0303
Facsimile: (206) 223-0246
Attorneys for Appellants Newhall

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. <i>Moen's</i> Actual Liability Standard, Not Tort-Based "Reasonableness" Considerations, Controls the Outcome of this Case.	2
	B. The Indemnity Agreement Applies To Commonwealth, But Not Transnation.....	10
	1. The indemnity agreement explicitly applies to only Commonwealth.....	11
	2. Commonwealth drafted the agreement, so any ambiguities must be construed against it.	14
	3. Extrinsic evidence does not support an extension of the agreement to Transnation.	14
	4. Equitable Estoppel does not apply.....	17
	C. There Is A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact Regarding The Exact Amount Of Damages For Which Commonwealth Would Have Been Liable.	20
III.	CONCLUSION.....	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	14, 15
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Const. Co. v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994)	18
<i>Cheney v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> , 20 Wn. App. 854, 583 P.2d 1242 (1978).....	6, 7
<i>Gilbert H. Moen Co. v. Island Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 745, 912 P.2d 472 (1996)	passim
<i>Guy Stickney, Inc. v. Underwood</i> , 67 Wn.2d 824, 410 P.2d 7 (1966)	14
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 784, 86 P.3d 1194 (2004).....	17
<i>Heights at Issaquah Ridge Owners Ass'n v. Derus Wakefield I, LLC</i> , 145 Wn. App. 698, 187 P.3d 306 (2008).....	8
<i>Heppler v. J.M. Peters Co.</i> , 87 Cal.Rptr.2d 497, 512 (Cal.App. 4 Dist. 1999)	9
<i>Lynott v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994)	14, 15
<i>McDaniels v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn.2d 299, 738 P.2d 254 (1987)	18
<i>Nelson v. Sponberg</i> , 51 Wn.2d 371, 318 P.2d 951 (1957)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. National Cylinder Gas Div. of Chemetron Corp.</i> , 2 Wn. App. 338, 467 P.2d 884 (1970).....	9
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)	9, 10
<i>United Boatbuilders, Inc. v. Tempo Products Co.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 177, 459 P.2d 958 (1969).....	6
